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Kg.? 11 so, wiji the Government reapect the wishes of the representatives of the people?

THE MINISTER OP COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA­
TION (SHKl MOHAN DHARIA): sir.
Government has received the memoranda from the hon. Members of Parliament and also from the various rubber growers and ttir>u/’ i Associations and they have demanded a price of Rs. 1000 per quintal, that is Rs. 10 per Kg. as was indicated by my hon. Member. So fas as the support price is concerned, I can assure the House that the Government shall take into consideration the interests of the growers on priority basis. Sir, today, the production of rubber is not adequate for the requirement of rubber industry and we shall be happy to attain self-reliance in the production of rubber and it is in this context I can assure the hon-Members that while deciding this support price and also the whole scheme, we shall take care that the growers get more incentives.

SHRI A. SUNNA SAHIB: About 80 per cent of the rubber produced come from my State, that is, the State of Kerala. The remunerative price may be fixed as early as possible because the economy of the State is very much affected. The fluctuations in price of rubber product will affect the economy of our State. Will the hon. Minister come forward to fix the remunerative price as early as possible?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: As I have iaidt we would like to give all possible incentives to the grower* for further production. It cannot happen unless and until the price is remunerative.
Besides, I am discussing with the Chief Minister of Kerala because 80 per cent rubber produced comes from Kerala State and also with other Chief Ministers as to whether we can introduce a scheme like monopoly purchase scheme in regard to cotton fa Maharashtra, for the rubber producers all over the country. It can take guarantee, it can gUne guarantee to all pro*
ducers and it will also take careof the robber industry. # is all under discussion.

Inordinate delay* in Arrivals and Departure of I.A. Planes

167. SHRI K. GOPAL: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are inordinate delays in the arrival and departure °f Indian Airlines’ planes; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor and the steps taken by Government to Improve the position?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SBfRl PURU-SHOTTAM KAUSHIK): (a) and (b)
Yes, Sir. An unusually large number of delays had occurred in January, 1979 to the scheduled services of Indian Airlines. Out of 775S take-offs during January 1979, 554 take-offs were delayed due to reasons which can be deemed to be “controllable" such as Engineering snags. 594 take-offs were delayed during the same period due to reasons over which the Corporation had no control—weather—to mention only one. This together represented an on-time performance of 85.2 per cent. However, there were some “consequential delays'* which are inherent in the pattern of operations of Indian Airlines. These accounted for as many as 3958 take-offs being delayed during January 1979. Thus, during January
1979 out of a total of 7753 takeoff*, as many as 5106 take-offs were delayed.
The overall on-time performance, therefore, during January 1970 was aa 1ow as 34.2 per cent as against 50.1 per cent in January 1978* One of the major factors which has been responsible for this large number of delays during January 1979 has been the adverse leather condition. Borides, Indian Airline* had lost one Boeing 737 aircraft on Hie lTthDecember, 1978 fart M to wilnt*te
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eaiiiar schedule a< operations with one aircraft short in their fleet. Every effort is being made both by Govern-, ment and by the Corporation to effect improvement and observe punctuality.
I had aeries of discussions with the management and Associations concerned in this regard. There has been some slight improvement in the on-time per*
formance and the position is likely to improve further in the months to come.

SHRI K. GOPAL: I wish he had placed the statement on the Table. In view of the fact that you are not maintaining your schedules with the present strength because you said that after the loss of one aircraft in Hyderabad, you have to keep up the schedule with the present strength, whether you propose to re-schedule the timings even at the cost of not running the flights in some sectors?

MR. SPEAKER: Not to Madras.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
Re-scheduling of the flights is not going to help to maintain the original schedule after losing that one aircraft. The re-scheduling could have been necessary because of the bad weather condition. As the winter has passed, I think, now the re-scheduling is not necessary at present.

So far as the question of curtailing scone of the flights because of the loss of one aircraft in Hyderabad, is concerned, that is still under consideration of the Corporation. If necessary, we ghall have to do that.

SHRI K. GOPAL: Among the reasons he has enumerated, he has pot given the main reason, namely, delay in the security checks in all the international airports in the morning hours. . .

MR. SPEAKER; That cannot be helped.

SHRI K. GOPAL: He said it Is beyond the control of the Corporation but Qie International Airport Autho-
rtty ia under his Ministry. Especially

»from 'Delhi, Madras, Calcutta ami Hyderabad that is one of the reasons.
Therefore, I would like to know whether he would, improve the system here? He said that because of weather condition, these delays are there. Will he think of starting these flights during winter months in other places like Bombay and Madras instead of Delhi and Calcutta?

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK:
I said that the weather condition is one of the main reasons for the delay-There are other reasons. One is because of security checks which are conducted due to hijacking problem in this country, these delays are there.

The other reason is late arrival of vthe passengers. Sometimes, they do not turn up and then their baggage has got to be off loaded. These are some of the reasons which contribute to the increase in the delay of the flights.

So far as re-scheduling is concerned, the winter is far ahead. Next year we will see what conditions prevail then and then we shall decide.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: The
Minister has read out a very detailed answer. It should have been better in the form of a statement. All the same, he has not given even in the detailed statement, a detailed answer!
1 want to ask pointedly whether it it not a fact that a number of delays took place because of certain types of agitations by the ground staff particularly the engineering division who went on work to rule. I do not know what it means. Working to rule only means working to delay! Whether certain indian Airlines flights from Gulf areas came at a particular time and the engineering staff refused to touch the plane until after 6, 7, 8, or 9 hours on the plea that the aircraft must become completely cold after it has become hot and then they would start examining.
I would like to know whether these factors are not contributing to the delays? if so, whether he will assure that all such possible delays which are within the control of the Government are eliminated «s early as possible and as amicably as possible?

shri purushottam k a u sh ik :
All my effort is to see that the controllable delays at least are minimised to the maximum possible extent. So far as this agitation and wcrk. to ride is concerned, that is one of the reasons for delay in the flights. We are trying to have a better liaison. As 1 have stated, I had a talk with the management, with the various associations and unions, I think the situation will improve in future.
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SHRJ YASHWANT BOROLE: May I know, Sir, through you, Irom the Minister as to why in his statement the delay that is due to the civil aviastion Workers with whom the air staff was in collusion in delaying the flights was not given in the statement? It h*s been suppressed. It is the hon. Member, Mr. Mavalank*? who is keen has found it out, but why the Minister has not given it earlier in his statement? I want to know the reasons.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK :
There is no question of suppression of any facts, but had I given all the reasons that would have just lengthened the statement. Anyway, it is a Starred Question and X hope that the Metnbers Will bfear in mind that I win answer either Queries and snps*e-
menttiries.
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SHRI D. AMAT: Sir, may 1 knew from the hon. Minister whether the Government is contemplating any plan during the Sixth Plan for tile rubber plantation to do away with the dependence on the imported rubber? If so, which are the areas where rubber plantation is being implemented and what is the actual production in terms of tonnes?
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: Sir, with regard to hftntfttng the eMtefctial commodities like import of tutfbftr «i&d export of tobaooo, lube S3C Is being made idstromfestt and the gTC has to

